Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  06-1310 RL



)

TJ’s TRUCK,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of Revenue (“the Director”) has no cause to discipline TJ’s Truck.  
Procedure


The Director filed a complaint.  Todd J. Busque, the owner of TJ’s Truck, answered and denied the allegations of wrongdoing.  We held our hearing on February 9, 2007.  J. David Bechtold appeared for the Director.  No one appeared on behalf of TJ’s Truck.  The case became ready for our decision on May 11, 2007, when TJ’s Truck’s written argument was due.
Findings of Fact


1.
TJ’s Truck held a motor vehicle dealer license from January 1, 2006, until the present.  T.J. Busque is the owner.

2.
On October 27, 2005, Rolla police stopped Brandon O. Thornton, who was driving a motor vehicle.  The motor vehicle displayed a dealer plate that the police believed was assigned to TJ’s Truck.  Thornton was neither an employee nor a customer of TJ’s Truck.

3.
On November 3, 2005, Rolla police stopped Calvin Corley, who was driving a motor vehicle.  The motor vehicle displayed a dealer plate that the police believed was assigned to TJ's Truck.  Corley was neither an employee nor a customer of TJ’s Truck.

4.
Sometime before February 9, 2006, Busque told Marcus Holmes, an investigator from the Criminal Investigation Bureau of the Department of Revenue, that Thornton and Corley were his employees.  However, Busque could not produce any documentation of that when Holmes asked him for it. 

5.
At around 4:00 or 4:30 p.m. on February 9, 2006, Holmes called the telephone number that TJ’s Truck had on file with the Department of Revenue as its business number.  It was the same as the telephone number on the business sign posted at TJ’s Truck.  A telephone company recording informed Holmes that the number was not in service.

6.
On May 4, 2006, around 4 p.m., Holmes tried calling the business number and got the same response as on February 9, 2006 –  that the number was out of service.  Holmes also went to TJ’s Truck’s location at around 5:30 p.m. that day.  Busque was not there.  Holmes did not stay until 6 p.m., the beginning of TJ’s Truck’s regular business hours. 

7.
At around 5:30 or 5:45 p.m. on Tuesday, May 16, 2006, Holmes went to TJ’s Truck at 14720 County Road 7240, Newburg, Missouri, 65550.
  The hours posted on the business sign were 6 p.m. to 10 p.m., Monday through Friday.  The business was closed Saturdays and Sundays.  Holmes stayed until after 6 p.m.  The business did not open before he left.  

8.
On May 16, 2006, Holmes talked to someone cutting grass around a house that was on property adjoining the property of TJ’s Truck.  Holmes knew from a prior investigation that Busque had lived there.  The person mowing grass told Holmes that he was renting the residence and that Busque no longer lived there.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction over the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proof.
  The burden of proof in this case is a preponderance of the credible evidence – whether it is more probable than not that a specific event occurred.
  

I.  Improper Use of Dealer Plates


The Director alleges TJ’s Truck permitted two individuals on two different occasions to operate vehicles displaying TJ’s Truck’s dealer plates, when these two individuals were neither employees nor customers.  The Director contends that such conduct is cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6), which provides:


2.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any license issued under sections 301.550 to 301.573 for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate any provisions of this chapter … or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]
The Director alleges that the conduct violates § 301.560.7 and 12 CSR 10-26.060(3).  Section 301.560.7 provides:


The plates issued pursuant to subsection 3 or 6 of this section may be displayed on any motor vehicle owned and held for resale by the motor vehicle dealer or manufacturer, and used by a customer who is test driving the motor vehicle, or is used by an employee or officer, but shall not be displayed on any motor vehicle or trailer hired or loaned to others or upon any regularly used service or wrecker vehicle.  Motor vehicle dealers may display their dealer plates on a tractor, truck or trailer to demonstrate a vehicle under a loaded condition.
Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.060 provides:

(1) Dealer license plates issued to a motor vehicle dealer or manufacturer shall only be displayed on a motor vehicle or trailer owned and held for resale by the licensee.
*   *   *

(3) Dealer license plates or certificates of number may only be used by an employee, owner or officer of the licensee or customer test driving the motor vehicle, trailer or vessel. . . .
A.  No Evidence of Licensure in 2005

The restrictions on the use of dealer plates in § 301.560.7 and 12 CSR 10-26.060(3) apply to licensed dealers.  The evidence shows that the two incidents in which the Director is alleging improper use of the dealer plates occurred in 2005.  The Director did not prove that TJ’s Truck had a motor vehicle dealer license in 2005.  The Director established that TJ’s Truck was licensed in 2006 and 2007.  TJ’s Truck admits in its answer that TJ’s Truck was licensed from January 1 to December 31, 2006.  The licensure affidavit in Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 establishes that TJ’s Truck’s motor vehicle dealer license is current and active until December 31, 2007.  However, there is nothing to show licensure in 2005.  Without evidence that TJ’s Truck was a licensed dealer in 2005, the Director cannot show that TJ’s Truck violated the laws that regulate licensed dealers and, therefore, cannot show cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6).  For this reason, we find no cause to discipline TJ’s Truck.   
B.  Variance of Evidence from Complaint

The evidence of the date of one of the incidents differs by two years from when the Director alleges it occurred in the complaint.  The Director alleges that on or about October 27, 2005, and again on or about November 3, 2007, TJ’s Truck permitted two individuals, neither its 

employees nor customers, to operate vehicles displaying dealer plates.  In the opening statement at the hearing, the Director’s counsel said:

We will allege and show that on October 27th, 2005, and again on November 3rd, 2005 -- not 2007 as I misprinted in the Petition -- that, in fact, people other than the Respondent's employees or customers were using dealer plates.  

The Director made no request before or at the hearing to amend her complaint to correct the year.  Even with evidence that TJ’s Truck was a licensed dealer in 2005, we cannot find cause to discipline for the November 3, 2005, incident because it was not charged in the complaint.

II.  Bona Fide Established Place of Business

A.  No Working Telephone Number

Section 301.560.1(1) and 12 CSR 10-26.010(2) require that licensed dealers have a “bona fide established place of business.”  The statute and regulation establish criteria that may be used in determining if this requirement has been met.
  Two of the criteria are whether the licensee maintains a working business telephone number during the year and whether the dealer is open for business during its regular posted hours.  


The Director contends that the failure of TJ’s Truck to have a working telephone number on February 9, 2006, is cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6) because the failure violates 
§ 301.560.1(1).  Section 301.560.1(1) requires:  “The applicant’s place of business shall contain a working telephone which shall be maintained during the entire registration year.”


The Director did show a second occasion, May 4, 2006, on which Holmes found the number out of service again.  However, the Director never charged this as a violation.  In the complaint, the Director alleges only that her designee tried to call TJ’s Truck’s telephone number on February 9, 2006.  As we explained already, we cannot find cause to discipline for an incident that the Director did not include in her complaint.  

All we know about the February 9 attempt to telephone TJ’s Truck is that Holmes “received a verbal message from the phone company that the phone number was no longer in service[.]”
  We do not know whether this status was because of an outage caused by technical problems, a temporary failure to pay the bill timely, or TJ’s Truck’s express cancellation of service.  Without any explanation for why the telephone was out of service, showing only one such occurrence does not establish that TJ’s Truck failed to maintain a working telephone during the entire year.  


The Director failed to prove that TJ’s Truck violated § 301.560.1(1) and therefore failed to establish cause for discipline under § 301.562.1(6).    
B.  Failure to Maintain Normal Business Hours

The Director contends that the failure to be open after the beginning of posted business hours violates 12 CSR 10-26.010(1)(B), which provides:


The business location must be open regular business hours during which the public and the department are able to contact the licensee.  Regular business hours for purposes of this rule shall be a minimum of twenty (20) hours per week, at least four (4) of the six (6) days of Monday through Saturday each week. Only hours falling between 6 a.m. and 10 p.m. will be considered by the department in the twenty (20) hour minimum.  The business hours shall be posted at the business location. . . .

In the complaint, the Director alleges that on May 4 and May 16, 2006, the Director’s designee went to TJ’s Truck’s place of business during normal business hours and that the business was not open.  The evidence shows only a May 16, 2006, visit during the 6 p.m. to 
10 p.m. business hours that TJ’s Truck kept.  While the investigator did go to the business on May 4, 2006, it was before 6 p.m.

Finding that TJ’s Truck did not open at 6 p.m. on one evening is hardly evidence that it was not being opened normally on other evenings.  All the Director showed is that TJ’s Truck’s did not open promptly once during the year.  This is not such a departure from keeping regular business hours as to show that TJ’s Truck was not a bona fide established place of business.    


As further evidence that TJ’s Truck was not being kept open regularly, the Director relies on the investigator’s testimony that Busque had moved out of the residence adjoining the business and that someone else was renting the residence by May 16, 2006.  However, simply because Busque was no longer living next to the business does not prove that he was not keeping the business open regularly or failing to maintain a bona fide business.  

We find insufficient evidence to establish a violation of 12 CSR 10-26.010(1)(B) and therefore find no cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6).  
Summary


We find no cause to discipline TJ’s Truck.

SO ORDERED on May 24, 2007.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP    


Commissioner

	�TJ’s Truck admits that this was its designated address, as the Director alleges in the complaint.


	�Section 301.562.2.  All statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2006.    


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).


	�Tr. at 4.


	�Missouri Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  See our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.350(2)(A)3.


	�See purpose clause of 12 CSR 10-26.010.


	�The Director did not cite the regulation as being violated, although 12 CSR 10-26.010(1)(B) requires: “The business location must contain a working telephone (other than a mobile or cellular phone) in the licensee’s name with an advertised public number that must be maintained during the entire period of licensure[.]”


	�Tr. at 17.
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